
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas / 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: 

Councillors: Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted Members:
Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam, Edward Michael Hughes, 
Julia Hughes and Kenneth Molyneux

25 September 2018

Dear Sir/Madam

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Standards Committee which will be held at 
6.30 pm on Monday, 1st October, 2018 in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, 
Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

Please note that a training session for the Standard Committee members will 
be held from 6.00pm until 6.30pm

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
Purpose: Nominations will be sought for a Chair of the Committee.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
Purpose: Nominations will be sought for a Vice-Chair of the Committee.

3 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

5 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 

2 July 2018.

Public Document Pack



2

6 DISPENSATIONS 
Purpose: To receive any requests for dispensations.

7 ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES SANCTIONS GUIDANCE (Pages 7 - 
32)

Purpose: That the Committee notes the content of the guidelines.

8 PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES ANNUAL REPORT FOR 
2017/18 (Pages 33 - 40)
Purpose: To inform the Standards Committee of the Public Services 

Ombudsman for Wales Annual Report for 2017/18.

9 PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES (PSOW) CASE BOOK 
Purpose: To receive a verbal report on the Ombudsman’s Case Book 

(link below).

https://www.ombudsman.wales/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/Code-of-
Conduct-Casebook-Eng-Issue-17-July-2018.pdf

10 NORTH WALES STANDARDS FORUM 
Purpose: To receive a verbal report from Julia Hughes.

11 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 41 - 42)
Purpose: For the Committee to consider topics to be included on the 

attached Forward Work Programme.

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

https://www.ombudsman.wales/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/Code-of-Conduct-Casebook-Eng-Issue-17-July-2018.pdf
https://www.ombudsman.wales/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/Code-of-Conduct-Casebook-Eng-Issue-17-July-2018.pdf


STANDARDS COMMITTEE
2nd JULY 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council held 
at County Hall, Mold on Monday, 2nd July 2018

PRESENT:  Edward Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors:
Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley.

Co-opted members:
Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam, Julia Hughes and Ken Molyneux.

IN ATTENDANCE:
Deputy Monitoring Officer, and Team Leader – Democratic Services

APOLOGY:
Rob Dewey.

83. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

84. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 4th June 2018 were submitted and, subject 
to the typographical errors being amended, were confirmed as a correct record.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record subject 
to the typographical errors being amended.

85. DISPENSATIONS

The Deputy Monitoring Officer explained that none had been received.  

86. REPORT BACK FROM THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORUM – 29TH JUNE 2018

The Standards Committee representative, Phillipa Earlam, provided a verbal 
update on the topics that had been discussed at the Standards Committee Forum on 
29th June 2018, hosted by Gwynedd Council, which were as follows:

Prior to the Forum Flintshire’s Monitoring Officer had circulated guidance on the 
use of social media, the content of which was mirrored by a presentation delivered by 
the Communications Director at Gwynedd Council.  The following elements were 
discussed:

 It could be a good means of communication between a Councillor and their  
electorate but the risks and downsides were emphasised;

 The use of public and private accounts;

Page 3

Agenda Item
[...]
 the Ombudsman.  Feedback was it was a difficult role to undertake and could 
possibly undermine the Standards Committee in the future as if mediation did not work, 
the case could be reported to the Standards Committee and the mediator would have 
to stand down.

David Richards, the Director of Governance at Welsh Government had 
delivered a presentation to Anglesey County Council which had been well received.  It 
was felt it would be useful to receive a presentation at the Standards Committee Forum 
and it was suggested that he send the slides from his presentation to Anglesey to 
Monitoring Officers so that they could recommend where it could be tailored 
specifically.

The Standards Committee Conference was scheduled for 14th September 2018 
and there would be a maximum of four delegates per authority at a cost of £70 per 
delegate.

Page 4



On dealing with claims of misconduct a flyer had been handed out from the 
PSOW; Anglesey’s representative felt it covered a lot of the points but not all.  It was 
felt that Monitoring Officers would be looking at the paper and would provide feedback.  
There was a general feeling that when a Councillor was accused of something, the 
standard procedure should be for them to stand down whilst the ombudsman’s 
investigation took place.

RESOLVED:

That the feedback from the Standards Committee Forum on 29th June 2018 be noted.

87. STANDARDS CONFERENCE

The Deputy Monitoring Officer explained that the Standards Conference was 
scheduled to take place on 14th September 2018 in Aberystwyth University, 
Ceredigion.

The Chair said he was annual leave on that date so it was agreed that an email 
would be sent to seek expressions of interest in attending.  The Council would be 
allocated four places.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the details be received;

(b) That an email be sent out to seek expressions of interest in attendance at the 
Conference.

88. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Chairman introduced the Forward Work Programme and invited 
suggestions for any items.

Julia Hughes said she thought at a previous meeting it had been agreed that a 
report on the Overview of Ethical Complaints would be put on the agenda for each 
meeting.  The Deputy Monitoring Officer said he would check the resolution from when 
that item was considered.  If it had not been resolved to include it on the agenda for 
each meeting it could be discussed at the next meeting to agree a frequency of 
reporting.  

Councillor Johnson said it had been agreed in April 2018 that a template annual 
report would be sent to Councillors but he had not received it.  The Deputy Monitoring 
Officer said he would follow that up.

Julia Hughes suggested the following for the Forward Work Programme:

 Feedback from visits to town and community councils to be on the 
Forward Work Programme for October, December, February, April and 
June;

Page 5



 Consultation on Social Media Guidance – to be included on the Forward 
Work Programme once the consultation date was known;

 Upcoming vacancy in November – consideration of the process; and
 Verbal update from the Standards Committee Conference

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be noted, including the suggestions above.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 – TO CONSIDER 
THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the following 
item by virtue of exempt information under paragraph 18a of Part 4 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

89. REVIEW OF THE MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT

The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the Review of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct report following a request at the last meeting for the Committee to see the 
outcome letters from the two complaints considered by the Ombudsman against 
County Councillors in 2017.

Councillor Woolley said the report demonstrated that the current processes and 
existing systems worked well.

Phillipa Earlam said she felt the letters appended to the report were not in “plain 
English” and complainants could find it difficult to understand the content.

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the evidence indicates that existing systems seem to be working 
and that the Members’ Code of Conduct does not need revision.

90. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 6.30pm and ended at 7.15pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 6



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 1st October 2018

Report Subject Adjudication Panel for Wales Sanctions Guidance 

Report Author Matthew Georgiou

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Adjudication Panel for Wales (APW) has issued sanctions guidance (the 
Guidance) for when a Councillor has been found to have breached the Members’ 
Code of Conduct (the Code) by a case tribunal, or an appeal tribunal.  The Guidance 
came into effect on the 1st September 2018. The primary purpose of the Guidance 
is to assist the APW’s case tribunals, when considering the appropriate sanction to 
impose where a Councillor has been found to have breached the Code.  It also 
seeks to fulfil the wider role of supporting all those, including local Standards 
Committees, in maintaining, promoting and adjudicating on the Code.  The 
Guidance is a living document that will be updated and revised as the need arises, 
following consultation.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee note the contents of the Guidance.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND

1.01 The APW have issued the Guidance pursuant to its powers under Section 
75(10) of the Local Government Act 2000.

1.02 The Guidance describes: 1. The ethical framework for conduct of County 
and Town and Community Councillors; 2. The role of the APW; and 3. The 
approach of the APW’s tribunals to sanctions, following a finding that the 
Code has been breached.

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



1.03 Committee Members are familiar with the ethical framework and the role of 
the APW and, as such, paragraphs 1.04 to 1.11 of this report summarise 
the Guidance in respect of the types of APW tribunals, the purpose and 
range of sanctions available to them, and their approach to sanctions.

1.04 Purpose of sanctions  
The Guidance sets out five purposes as follows: - 1. To provide a disciplinary 
response to an individual Member’s breach of the Code; 2. To place 
misconduct and sanction on public record; 3. To deter future misconduct; 4. 
To promote a culture of compliance with the Code; and 5. To foster public 
confidence in local democracy.

1.05 Types of APW Tribunal and available sanctions
There are three types of tribunal which can be established by the President 
of the APW. A Case Tribunal, an Interim Case Tribunal or an Appeal 
Tribunal.

1.06 A Case Tribunal is an independent tribunal established to consider an 
alleged breach of the Code, where a full investigation by the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) has taken place and the PSOW has 
referred his report on his investigation to the APW.  Should the APW find 
that the Code has been breached, the sanctions available are 1. To take no 
action; 2. To suspend or partially suspend a Member for up to twelve 
months; or 3. To disqualify a Member for up to five years.

1.07 An Interim Case Tribunal is an independent tribunal established when an 
investigation is underway by the PSOW but has been referred to them to 
consider whether to suspend or partially suspend the Member under 
investigation, pending the completion of his investigation.  The maximum 
period of suspension is six months, or, if less than six months, until the 
investigation is complete.  Unlike the Case Tribunal and Appeal Tribunal, a 
decision to suspend is a neutral act given the investigation is still ongoing.

1.08 An Appeal Tribunal is an independent tribunal of the APW established to 
review a decision of a local Standards Committee, where the PSOW has 
referred an investigation to them. T
[...]
rred to them by the PSOW, or on appeal from a 
decision of a Standards Committee.

PSOW – the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales, who is responsible, 
amongst other matters, for investigating complaints regarding breaches of 
the Code.

Page 10

mailto:matthew.georgiou@flintshire.gov.uk
http://apw.gov.wales/about/annual-reports/?lang=en


 
 

Sanctions Guidance 

Issued by the President of the Adjudication Panel for Wales under Section 

75(10) of the Local Government Act 2000. 

Foreword by the President 

 
I am pleased to introduce our new Sanctions Guidance which sets out the approach 
to be taken by case, appeal and interim case tribunals of the Adjudication Panel for 
Wales in order to reach fair, proportionate and consistent decisions on the sanctions 
that should be applied in relation to an individual’s breach of the local Code of 
Conduct.  
 
The Guidance has been developed by members of the Adjudication Panel for Wales 
in consultation with the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales, Monitoring Officers 
and other interested parties. I would like to thank everyone for their contributions. 
In publishing this Guidance, I hope it will help all those with whom we share an 
interest in the Code - most importantly members of county and community councils, 
fire and rescue authorities, and national park authorities in Wales. I hope it reflects 
the importance we attach to the role of local members, the value of local democracy 
and the Adjudication Panel’s commitment to promoting the highest standards in 
public life in Wales.  
 
Claire Sharp 
President, Adjudication Panel for Wales 

  

Page 11



Sanctions Guidance Booklet - APW04 

 
 

CONTENTS  

Introduction         page 2 

- the status, purpose and intended use of the Guidance, and its relevance to 

the public, individual members, Monitoring Officers and Standards 

Committees of councils, fire and rescue authorities, and national park 

authorities in Wales, the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales and the 

Adjudication Panel for Wales.  

Standards in Public Life       page 3 

- the Code of Conduct, expectations for local members and the process to be 

followed when a breach of the Code is alleged.  

The Adjudication Panel for Wales     page 5 

- the role of the Adjudication Panel for Wales, the purpose of the sanctions 

regime and sanction powers available to case, appeal and interim tribunals of 

the Adjudication Panel for Wales.  

The Tribunals’ Approach: underlying principles   page 7 

- an overview of the general principles that underpin the broad approach of 

case, appeal and interim case tribunals, specifically fairness, public interest, 

proportionality, consistency, equality and impartiality, and Article 10 of the 

European Convention on Human Rights.  

Case and Appeal Tribunals: determining sanction   page 9 

- the specific sanctions available to case and appeal tribunals and the five 

stage process to be used to assess the seriousness of a breach, relevant 

mitigating and aggravating circumstances and any wider factors, and 

guidance on how to determine the specific sanction and duration; it also 

addresses the tribunal’s power to make recommendations.  

Interim Case Tribunals: determining sanction   page 18 

- the distinct aims of interim case tribunals to facilitate an ongoing investigation 

and the specific powers available in response to a report, and any 

recommendation, from the Ombudsman.  

Annex: other relevant documents and guidance    page 21 

  

Page 12



 2 

 

Introduction 

1. This Guidance is issued by the President of the Adjudication Panel for Wales 

(APW) using powers available to her under the Local Government Act 20001. 

Its primary purpose is to assist the APW’s case, appeal and interim case 

tribunals when considering the appropriate sanction to impose on a member, 

or former member, who is found to have breached their authority’s Code of 

Conduct.  

2. This Guidance describes:  

i. the role of
[...]
0 

 

remained unresolved – the tribunal will have particular regard to any 

breakdown or potential breakdown in relations between the Respondent, 

other members and/or key staff of the authority;  

 the allegations raise issues of such gravity that they jeopardise public 

confidence in the authority concerned if the Respondent were to continue in 

office whilst the allegations remained unresolved.   

Page 31



 21 

 

Annex: other documents and guidance relevant to 
tribunals 
Adjudication Panel for Wales : Members Handbook (2017) 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales –The Code of Conduct for members of 
county and county borough councils, fire and rescue authorities, and national park 
authorities: Guidance (August 2016) and The Code of Conduct for members of 
community councils: Guidance (August 2016) 
Equal Treatment Bench Book, Judicial College (as amended) 
The Adjudications by Case Tribunals and Interim Case Tribunals (Wales Regulations 
2001 No. 2288 (W.176), as amended by the Local Authorities (Case and Interim 
Case Tribunals and Standards Committees) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2009 
2578 (W. 209) 
The Local Government Investigations (Functions of Monitoring Officers and 
Standards Committee) (Wales) Regulations 2001 No. 2281 (W171), as amended by 
the Local Government (Standards Committees, Investigations, Dispensations and 
Referral) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2016 No. 85 (W.39) 

 

Page 32



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 1 October 2018

Report Subject Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Annual Report for 
the year 2017/18

Report Author Matthew Georgiou

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) has published his Annual 
Report (AR) for 2017/2018 pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule 1 of the Public 
Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2005.

This report summarises the headline matters in the AR with a particular focus on 
matters relating to standards of County & Town and Community Councillors.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To note the matters relating to Code of Conduct Complaints (CCCs) 
reported in the AR.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND

1.01 The PSOW has published his AR for 2017/2018 pursuant to Paragraph 14 
of Schedule 1 of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2005.  The 
AR has been combined with the annual accounts for the PSOW as it was 
last year.

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



1.02 The purpose of the AR is to report on the performance of the PSOW’s office 
over the year, provide an update on developments and to deliver any key 
messages arising from the work carried out during the year.  For example, 
the AR refers to the PSOW’s visit to this Committee in October last year.

1.03 This report summarises the headline matters in the AR with a particular 
focus on matters relating to standards of County & Town and Community 
Councillors.

1.04 The AR sets out the workload that has been dealt with by the PSOW during 
2017/2018.  It breaks the workload down into the number of enquiries 
received and the number of complaints received, and also breaks down the 
complaints into those received about services (public body complaints) and 
those received in relation to CCCs.  This report will highlight the data relating 
to CCCs only (issues arising from public services or the annual accounts 
section of the AR are beyond the scope of this report).

1.05 The number of CCCs has risen by 14% since 2016/17.   The total number 
of complaints for the year 2016/17 were 236 and for 2017/18 were 270.  42% 
of the complaints related to the promotion of equality and respect; 19% 
related to the failure to disclose or register interests; 16% related to integrity; 
8% related to accountability and openness;  and 7% related to failure to be 
objective or act with propriety.  Of those complaints, 247 were closed (one 
less than last year) and 30 were investigated (down 32% on last year).

1.06 The 14% increase in CCCs is wholly due to an increase in complaints 
regarding Town and Community Councillors, which have risen 33% on last 
year.

1.07 Further statistical data is contained at pages 11 to 13 of the AR.  Further 
detailed data is contained at pages 21 to 23 of the AR.  However, in general 
terms the nature of the complaints were weighted towards those around 
equality and respect, followed by failure to register or declare interests and 
then issues related to integrity, which mirrors the position last year.

1.08 The most common outcome of the complaints were that they were ‘Closed 
after initial consideration.’ Of the 247 complaints in 2017/18, the majority 
were closed (213) under this outcome. These include decisions where: 
• there is no ‘prima facie’ evidence of a breach of the Code, and 
• it is not in the public interest to investigate.

1.09 Fewer complaints were closed after full investigation in 2017/18 (26) than in 
2016/17 (34). The AR states that this is because the PSOW continued to 
apply a public interest test when deciding whether to investigate CCCs and 
the PSOW will only investigate the more serious complaints where an 
investigation is required in the public interest.

Page 34



1.10 In 2017/18 the PSOW received nine complaints which raised potential 
whistleblowing concerns about alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct. 
These complainants either did not provide ‘prime facie’ evidence of a breach 
of the code or did not warrant investigation in the public interest.

1.11 Of the cases the PSOW investigated and closed this year, three cases were 
referred to the Adjudication Panel for Wales. Two of these cases were 
considered by the Panel during the year and in both cases serious breaches 
of the Code were found on the basis of the PSOW’s investigations and 
reports. Both cases involved Councillors making derogatory remarks and 
unfounded allegations against staff and engaging in bullying, harassment, 
intimidation and malicious behaviour. As a result, a former member of the 
Council was disqualified from holding
[...]
gor with Undy Community Council 1       1 

Milford Haven Town Council 1       1 

Mold Town Council 2       2 

Mumbles Community Council 3 1      4 

Nantyglo & Blaina Town Council 1       1 

Neath Town Council 1       1 

New Quay Community Council 1       1 

Northop Hall Community Council 4       4 

Ogmore Valley Community Council 1       1 

Pembrey & Burry Port Town Council 14       14 

Pembroke Dock Town Council 1       1 

Pencoed Town Council 1       1 

Penmaenmawr Town Council 1       1 

Pentyrch Community Council 1       1 

Porthmadog Town Council 1       1 

Prestatyn Town Council 2       2 

Saltney Town Council    1    1 

Sully and Lavernock Community Council 1       1 

Taffs Well Community Council 2       2 

Trawsgoed Community Council 1       1 

Tywyn Town Council 1  2     3 

Welshpool Town Council 1       1 

Ynysawdre Community Council 3       3 

Grand Total 128 3 4 5 0 0 4 144 

 
 

  Key  
C Closed after initial consideration SC Refer to Standards Committee 
D Discontinued AP Refer to Adjudication Panel 
NE No evidence of Breach W Withdrawn 
NA No action necessary   

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL – STANDARDS COMMITTEE – FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

Date of Meeting Topic Notes/Decision/Action

July 2019  Training
 Dispensations

June 2019  Training
 Dispensations
 Members’ Code of Conduct

1 April 2019

29 April 2019

 Training
 Dispensations

 Training
 Dispensations

March 2019  Training
 Dispensations

February 2019  Training
 Dispensations

January 2019  Training
 Dispensations
 Officers Code of Conduct

December 2018  Training
 Dispensations

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 11



 Planning Code of Practice

November 2018  Training
 Dispensations
 Councillor Training 2018

October 2018  Training
 Dispensations
 Standards Conference September 2018
 APW Sanctions Guidance
 Public Services Ombudsman’s Annual 

Report for 2017/18
 The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Case Book

Verbal update by Julia Hughes
Report by Matt Georgiou
Report by Matt Georgiou

Verbal update by Matt Georgiou

September 2018       Meeting Cancelled

P
age 42


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Adjudication Panel for Wales Sanctions Guidance
	Enc. 1 - Sanctions Guidance

	8 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Annual Report for 2017/18
	Enc. 1 - Annex B of PSOW Annual Report 2017/18
	Contents
	Performance Report
	Ombudsman’s Review of the Year
	Progress in Innovation, Improvement and Influence: A Review of 2017/18

	Who we are, what we do
	Role of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
	Complaints about public service providers
	Code of Conduct Complaints
	Management Team
	Shared Services and Collaboration
	Improvement Officers

	The Complaints Service
	Overall Casework Statistics
	Enquiries
	Public Body Complaints
	Sectoral breakdown of complaints received
	Complaints received about public bodies by subject
	Outcomes of complaints considered – cases closed during 2017/18
	Decision times
	Time taken to tell the complainant if I will take up their complaint
	Investigation Decision Times
	Code of Conduct Complaints
	Nature of Code of Conduct complaints received
	Summary of Code of Conduct complaint outcomes
	Decision times
	Time taken to tell the complainant if I will take up their complaint
	Code of Conduct time taken to tell the complainant if I will take up their complaint
	Decision times for concluding Code of Conduct investigations

	Cases of Note
	Annual Sustainability Report
	Our Building
	Building Statistics
	Accessibility

	Annual Equality Report
	Accessibility
	Equality Data Gathering/Monitoring – Service Users
	Outreach
	Staff Equality Data Gathering/Monitoring
	Staff Training
	Pay and Gender – data as at 31 March 2018
	Recruitment
	Disciplinary/Grievance
	Procurement

	My services - satisfaction and complaints
	Customer Satisfaction
	Complaints About PSOW service
	Independent Complaint Resolution Services (ICRS)
	Whilst the Ombudsman is independent of government and is no

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE
1 OCTOBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Monday, 1 October 2018

PRESENT:
Councillors:
Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted members:
Rob Dewey, Phillipa Earlam, Julia Hughes and Ken Molyneux

APOLOGIES:
Jonathan Duggan-Keen and Edward Hughes

IN ATTENDANCE:
Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer and Democratic Services Officer

17. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Monitoring Officer explained the requirements as set out in the 
Constitution and advised that the current Chair did not wish to be re-appointed 
due to work commitments.

Nominations were sought for a new Chair of the Committee.  Councillor 
Woolley nominated Rob Dewey and this was seconded by Phillipa Earlam.  No 
further nominations were received.

RESOLVED:

That Rob Dewey be appointed Chair of the Committee.

(From this point, he chaired the remainder of the meeting)

18. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

The Chair sought nominations for a Vice-Chair of the Committee.  Phillipa 
Earlam’s nomination for Julia Hughes was seconded by Ken Molyneux.  No 
further nominations were received.

RESOLVED:

That Julia Hughes be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.



20. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2018 were submitted and 
approved, subject to a number of changes on minute number 86 and a 
typographical error on minute number 87.

Matters Arising

In relation to the final paragraph of minute number 86, Phillipa said it was 
her understanding that the flyer had been circulated on the day of the Forum.

Councillor Heesom made reference to the procedure for a councillor 
standing down whilst an investigation was taking place.  The Chair said it would 
be useful to share this with the Committee.

The Monitoring Officer agreed to contact his counterpart at Gwynedd 
Council to ascertain what the document was and whether it was to be tabled at 
the forthcoming Monitoring Officers’ group meeting.

Minute number 88: Forward Work Programme - Julia Hughes queried the 
outcome from two actions from previous meetings.  Councillor Johnson confirmed 
that he had received a copy of the template annual report.  The frequency of 
reporting on the Overview of Ethical Complaints would be dealt with under the 
Forward Work Programme.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the amendments, the minutes be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record.

21. DISPENSATIONS

None were received.

22. ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES SANCTIONS GUIDANCE

The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented a report on sanctions guidance 
recently issued by the Adjudication Panel for Wales (APW) for use where a 
councillor was found to have breached the Members’ Code of Conduct by a case 
tribunal or an appeal tribunal.  The five purposes of the guidance were detailed 
along with the five stage approach to determining a sanction.

In recalling discussion at the Standards Conference, the Monitoring Officer 
explained that although only a small number of cases reached the tribunal stage, 
a broader range of appropriate sanctions was available for use in England.  
Whilst the APW was unable to campaign for a change to legislation in Wales, it 
was possible that councils could make their own representations.  The Monitoring 
Officer advised that the introduction of the Local Government (Wales) Bill next 
year provided an opportunity to adopt such a change and that the Committee 
may wish to consider writing to the Welsh Government to make representations 
on this.



In moving this suggestion as an additional recommendation, Councillor 
Woolley said that providing panels with a greater range of options on sanctions 
could help to reduce the process.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the contents of the guidance; and

(b) That the Committee supports seeking the range of sanctions and flexibility 
that existed in England by writing to the Welsh Government.

23. PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES ANNUAL REPORT FOR 
2017/18

The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented a report which summarised the 
main issues from the Annual Report of the Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales (PSOW) in relation to standards of county and town/community councils.  
A breakdown of closed Code of Conduct complaints (CCC) for each council was 
appended to the report.

It was stated that the 14% increase in Code of Conduct complaints was 
wholly due to a significant rise in complaints about the behaviour of 
town/community councillors, with the majority relating to the promotion of equality 
and respect.  Whilst most of the CCCs had been closed after initial consideration, 
there was a decrease in the number of complaints closed after full investigation.  
Of the three cases which had been referred to the Adjudication Panel for Wales 
(APW), serious breaches were found in two.

The Monitoring Officer gave a reminder that detailed information was 
available in the Ombudsman’s Casebook.  Although there was an increase in 
complaints, this was still a low percentage given the total number of 
town/community councils in Wales.  It was noted that the statistics quoted in each 
annual report included some cases overlapping between years.

In response to comments from Councillor Johnson on the varying nature of 
complaints, the Monitoring Officer said that the introduction of the Local 
Resolution Procedures helped to filter out low-level complaints.

When asked by Phillipa Earlam, the Monitoring Officer reported that there 
were a low number of complaints received in Flintshire and that an update would 
be scheduled on the Forward Work Programme.

RESOLVED:

That the matters relating to the Code of Conduct Complaints reported in the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Annual Report be noted.

24. PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES (PSOW) CASEBOOK

The Deputy Monitoring Officer provided an overview of the outcomes from 
complaints investigated by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) 
as shown in the most recent edition of the Ombudsman’s Casebook.  A link to the 



Casebook had been included on the agenda for information.  Of the three 
summarised cases, one involved no evidence of a breach and no action was 
deemed necessary on the other two cases.

On the case where a member with a personal and prejudicial interest had 
spoken at a meeting, Julia Hughes said that even though the Chair had given 
permission, it was the responsibility of individual members to know that they 
should not speak.  The Deputy Monitoring Officer agreed and explained that the 
mitigating circumstances involved in this particular case meant that no further 
action was needed.

25. NORTH WALES STANDARDS FORUM

Julia Hughes presented her report on the Standards Conference held on 
14 September 2018, copies of which had been circulated prior to the meeting.  
Whilst the report contained her own findings from the conference, she 
acknowledged that each attendee would have their own viewpoints and invited 
contributions from the Committee’s other representatives who had attended.

She highlighted some of the key points which had been raised by 
speakers, including representatives from the Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales (PSOW) and the Adjudication Panel for Wales (APW).

Councillor Heesom commented on the low number of elected Members in 
attendance at the conference which he felt had been well chaired by the 
Monitoring Officer.  With regard to discussion on dispensations, he felt that the 
process in Flintshire should be reviewed by the Planning Strategy Group, taking 
into consideration the work undertaken by Gwynedd Council on catchment areas 
in relation to application sites.  In explaining the approach taken in Flintshire, the 
Monitoring Officer agreed to contact Gwynedd Council and report back the 
findings to the next available meeting.  The Chair suggested that Wrexham 
County Borough Council also be contacted on the same matter.

The Monitoring Officer agreed to circulate a website link where papers and 
video clips of the conference were available.

RESOLVED:

That the report be received.

26. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In considering the Forward Work Programme, the following changes were 
agreed:

November meeting:

The meeting had been moved to 12 November to encourage attendance 
by town/community council representatives.  The venue had been changed to 
Caffi Isa in Mynydd Isa and a training session would take place prior to the start.  
The Monitoring Officer would shortly be contacting all Clerks to give them an 
opportunity to submit agenda topics.  Other items for the meeting were:



 Report by the Deputy Monitoring Officer on training undertaken.
 Information on the dispensations process at Gwynedd Council and 

Wrexham County Borough Council.
 Annual Report of the Adjudication Panel for Wales.
 The latest version of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Casebook which was shortly due to be published.
 Item to consider the frequency of reporting on the Overview of Ethical 

Complaints.

For future meetings after November:

 Code of Conduct complaints in Flintshire.
 Feedback from visits to Town/Community Councils.

On the latter point, the Monitoring Officer agreed to provide the Committee 
with a full list of town/community councils (as the list previously shared may be 
incomplete) together with the document detailing the purpose of the visits.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme, as amended, be noted.

27. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 6.30pm and ended at 7.55pm)

…………………………
Chair


